& TRADEMARKECOF	2/22/2011 EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradema.	03618189 or the new address(es) below
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
836145 ONTARIO INC	Name. Plastiflex Canada Inc. Internal Address
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address 595 Riddell Road
Execution Date(s)November 27, 2002	
	City Orangeville
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State Ontario
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: CANADA ZIP L9W 4Z5
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): A Patent Application No (s)	document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)
	5651161
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name RICHES, McKENZIE & HERBERT LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 21(h) & 3 41) \$40.00
Internal Address: ATTN. JEFF PERVANAS	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City Toronto	8. Payment Information
State Ontario Zip M4W 3J5	
Phone Number 416-961-5000	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number <u>416-961-5081</u>	
Email Address <u>riches@patents-toronto.com</u>	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature	February 8, 2011 Date
JEFFREY PERVANAS (No. 41,543) Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V A 22313-1450

SECTION 4

UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Between

836145 ONTARIO INC. (formerly known as Vacsoc Inc.)

-and-

PLASTIFLEX CANADA INC. ("Buyer")

November 27, 2002

PATENT REEL: 025922 FRAME: 0719

UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS 836145 ONTARIO INC., whose post office address is 93 Woodstream Blvd., Unit 4, Vaughan, Ontario L4R 7Y7 (hereinafter the "Assignor") is the owner of the right, title and interest in, to and under the following United States patent (the "Patent"):

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
5,651,161	July 29, 1997	Fabric Cover for a Vacuum Hose

AND WHEREAS **PLASTIFLEX CANADA INC.**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Ontario, Canada, whose post office address is 595 Riddell Road, Orangeville, Ontario L9W 4Z5 (hereinafter the "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining, to the same extent owned by the Assignor, the right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the same extent owned by the Assignor, all its right title and interest in, to and under the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that it has the right to convey its interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the invention covered by the Patent, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do, at the request of Assignee, all lawful and just acts to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention covered by the Patent in the United States of America.

PATENT 1
REEL: 025922 FRAME: 0720

EXECUTED at Toronto this 27th day of November, 2002.

836145 ONTARIO INC.

Ву:

Name: Alfredo Asta Vitle: President I have the authority to bind the corporation

PATENT REEL: 025922 FRAME: 0721

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Alfredo Asta, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing statement and the President of 836145 Ontario Inc., appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said assignment as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal day of Nowher, 2008.

in and for The Province of Ontario